

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

<hr/>		X
D. JOSEPH KURTZ, Individually and on	:	Civil Action No. 1:14-cv-01142-PKC-RML
Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,	:	
	:	<u>CLASS ACTION</u>
Plaintiff,	:	
	:	
vs.	:	
	:	
KIMBERLY-CLARK CORPORATION, et al.,	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	
<hr/>		X

GLADYS HONIGMAN, Individually and on	:	Civil Action No. 2:15-cv-02910-PKC-RML
Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,	:	
	:	<u>CLASS ACTION</u>
Plaintiff,	:	
	:	
vs.	:	
	:	
KIMBERLY-CLARK CORPORATION,	:	
	:	
Defendant.	:	
<hr/>		X

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY BRIEF IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF:
(1) MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT;
(2) CLASS COUNSEL'S APPLICATION FOR AN AWARD OF
ATTORNEYS' FEES AND LITIGATION EXPENSES; AND
(3) CLASS REPRESENTATIVE PAYMENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. THE OVERWHELMINGLY POSITIVE REACTION OF THE SETTLEMENT CLASS SUPPORTS FINAL APPROVAL	2
III. THE CLASS REPRESENTATIVE PAYMENTS AND CLASS COUNSEL’S FEE AND EXPENSE AWARD SHOULD ALSO BE APPROVED	3
IV. THE LONE OBJECTION IS WITHOUT MERIT AND SHOULD BE OVERRULED	5
V. CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
 CASES	
<i>Alleyne v. Time Moving & Storage Inc.</i> , 264 F.R.D. 41 (E.D.N.Y. 2010).....	7
<i>Anzures v. La Unica Caridad Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 2909521, (S.D.N.Y. July 12, 2021), <i>report and recommendation adopted</i> , 2021 WL 3173734 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2021)	9
<i>Blessing v. Sirius XM Radio Inc.</i> , 507 F. App’x 1 (2d Cir. 2012)	5
<i>Blessing v. Sirius XM Radio Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 3739024 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 24, 2011)	4, 6, 8
<i>Blondell v. Bouton</i> , 2021 WL 4173679, (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 30, 2021), <i>report and recommendation adopted</i> , 2021 WL 4173066 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 14, 2021).....	9
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	7
<i>Briseño v. Henderson</i> , 998 F.3d 1014 (9th Cir. 2021)	5
<i>Casey v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 2014 WL 4120599 (N.D.N.Y. Aug. 21, 2014)	6
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	2, 10
<i>Comm’rs of Pub. Works of the City of Charleston v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 2022 WL 214531 (D.S.C. Jan. 24, 2022).....	4
<i>D’Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001).....	3

	Page
<i>Dupler v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 705 F. Supp. 2d 231 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)	3, 8
<i>Fleming v. Impax Lab 'ys Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 2789496 (N.D. Cal. July 15, 2022).....	9
<i>Gascho v. Glob. Fitness Holdings, LLC</i> , 822 F.3d 269 (6th Cir. 2016)	7
<i>Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000).....	4, 7, 10
<i>In re Bluetooth Headset Products Liability Litigation</i> , 654 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2011)	5
<i>In re Citigroup Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 965 F. Supp. 2d 369 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	2
<i>In re Motor Fuel Temperature Sales Pracs. Litig.</i> , 872 F.3d 1094 (10th Cir. 2017)	7
<i>In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2019 WL 6875472 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 16, 2019)	2
<i>Malchman v. Davis</i> , 761 F.2d 893 (2d Cir. 1985), <i>abrogated on other grounds</i> , <i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	5
<i>Masters v. Wilhelmina Model Agency, Inc.</i> , 473 F.3d 423 (2d Cir. 2007).....	7
<i>McBean v. City of N.Y.</i> , 233 F.R.D. 377 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	8
<i>Parker v. Time Warner Entertainment Co., L.P.</i> , 631 F. Supp. 2d 242 (E.D.N.Y. 2009)	7
<i>Pearlman v. Cablevision Sys. Corp.</i> , 2019 WL 3974358 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 20, 2019).....	5, 8

	Page
<i>Pearson v. NBTY, Inc.</i> , 772 F.3d 778 (7th Cir. 2014)	5, 7
<i>Pelzer v. Vassalle</i> , 655 F. App'x 352 (6th Cir. 2016)	5
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....	2
<i>Williams v. Reckitt Benckiser LLC</i> , 2021 WL 8129371 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 15, 2021), <i>report and recommendation adopted</i> , 2022 WL 1176959 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 17, 2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wright v. Stern</i> , 553 F. Supp. 2d 337 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	3
<i>Zink v. First Niagara Bank, N.A.</i> , 2016 WL 7473278 (W.D.N.Y. Dec. 29, 2016).....	4, 6, 7

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	
Rule 23	10
Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(i)-(iii)	6

SECONDARY AUTHORITIES

4 ALBA CONTE & HERBERT B. NEWBERG, NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS §11.41 (4th ed. 2002)	2
1 NEWBERG & RUBENSTEIN ON CLASS ACTIONS, §1.8 (6th ed. June 2022 update)	4
https://www.flushablewipessettlement.com/home/faqs2/	10
